

No. 03-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SURVIVING FAMILY
MEMBERS OF THE VICTIMS OF THE SEPTEMBER
11, 2001 TERRORIST ATTACKS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

PENNY M. VENETIS

Counsel of Record

Rutgers Constitutional Litigation Clinic

123 Washington St.

Newark, New Jersey 07102

(973) 353-5687

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 27, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The United States, Which is at the Forefront of Fighting Terrorism, Should Ensure that All Victims of Terrorism Are Able To Sue Terrorists in U.S. Courts	10
II. To Combat Terrorism Most Effectively, and in Keeping with Congressional Intent, Victims of Terrorism Should Have Access to U.S. Courts, Regardless of Their Nationality	15
A. The ATCA Affords Foreign Nationals Who Are Victims of Terrorism the Only Meaningful Opportunity to Vindicate Their Rights and Recover Damages	17
B. The ATCA Is a Powerful Tool for the United States in its War Against Terrorist Organizations	21
C. Congress Has Repeatedly Sanctioned the Courts’ Interpretation that the ATCA Creates a Cause of Action	26

CONCLUSION	29
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW:	Page
<i>Abdullah v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 01CIV8118, 2002 WL 31082956 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2002)	18
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	7, 24
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 807 (2003)	7, 24
<i>Barclay's Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298, 329 (1994)	23, 24
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. and Dev. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)	9, 17 18
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003)	18
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp</i> , 963 F. Supp. 880(C.D. Cal. 1997)	23
<i>Eminete v. Johnson</i> , 361 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1966), <i>cert. denied</i> , 385 U.S. 929 (1966)	8, 23

<i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	19, 20
	7, 16
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	17, 26
	28
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	16
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	24, 25
<i>In re Krupp and Others</i> , 15 I.L.R. 620 (U.S. Milit. Trib. Nuremberg 1948)	21
<i>In re Krauch and Others (I.G. Farben Trial)</i> , 15 I.L.R. 668 (U.S. Milit. Trib. Nuremberg 1949) . .	21
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999)	20
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n. v. American</i> , 471 U.S. 221 (1985)	24
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 20
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	20
<i>Prosecutor v. Dusko Tadic</i> , 36 I.L.M. 908 (I.C.T.Y. 1997)	21
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy Co.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	18

<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2003)	15
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	8, 16 18, 20
<i>Smith v. Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 217, 225-26 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>Tachione v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	20
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17, 26
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , 6 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10, 1191 (1949)	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. CONST. art VI, cl. 2	28
 STATUTES:	
<u>18 U.S.C. § 2332(b)(1)(F)</u>	<u>25</u>

22 U.S.C. § 2151n	22
19 U.S.C.A. § 2464	22
22 U.S.C.A. § 6412	22
The Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
The Antiterrorism Act of 1992, Pub. L. 102-572, 106 Stat. 5406 (S 1569), 18 U.S.C. §§ 2331 <i>et seq.</i> (2003)	9, 11, 15
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)(2003)	11, 12
The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 (2003)	8, 12, 22
Homeland Security of Act of 2002, Pub L. 107-296 (H.R. 5005)	3, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), <i>reprinted in 1992</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 84	28
Human Rights and Security Assistance, 22 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(1) (2003)	8, 22
S. Rep. 104-179 at 12, <i>reprinted in 1996</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 924, 931	12
Statement by President Ronald Reagan (Aug. 27, 1986), <i>reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1965</i> ..	11
Statement by President George H.W. Bush (Oct. 29, 1992), <i>reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3942</i> .	11

Statement by President William J. Clinton (Apr. 24, 1996), *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 961-1 . . . 12

USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) 3, 8, 12, 23

TREATIES OF THE UNITED STATES:

Convention for Suppression of Unlawful Seizure of Aircraft (Hijacking), Hague Convention of 1970, 22 UST 1641 (1970) 10, 27

International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings, Pub. L. 107-197, 116 Stat. 721 (H.R. 3275), *reprinted in* 37 I.L.M. 249 (1998) . . . 10

International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism (“Terrorist Financing Convention”), *reprinted in* 39 I.L.M. 270 (1999) . . 10

1800 Treaty of Paris, 7 Bevens 801 (expired July 31, 1809) 28

Omnibus Diplomatic Security and Antiterrorism Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-399, 11 Stat. 853 (H.R. 4151) . 10

OTHER TREATIES:

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, U.N. Doc.A/CONF.183/9 (1998) 20

INTERNATIONAL DECLARATIONS:

Control Council Law No. 10, art. II (2)	19
G.A. Res. 3034(XXVII), U.N. GAOR, 27th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/3034(XXVII) (1972)	13
G.A. Res. 31/102, U.N. GAOR, 31st Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/31/101 (1976)	13
G.A. Res. 32/147, U.N. GAOR, 32d Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/32/147 (1977)	13
G.A. Res. 34/145, U.N. GAOR, 34th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/34/145 (1979)	13
G.A. Res. 36/109, U.N. GAOR, 36th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/36/109 (1981)	13
G.A. Res. 38/130, U.N. GAOR, 38th Sess. U.N. Doc. A/RES/38/130 (1983)	13
G.A. Res. 39/159, U.N. GAOR, 39th Sess., U.N. Doc A/RES/39/159 (1984)	13
G.A. Res. 40/61, U.N. GAOR, 40th Sess., U.N. Doc A/RES/40/61 (1985)	13
G.A. Res. 42/159, U.N. GAOR, 42d Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/42/159 (1987)	13
G.A. Res. 44/29, U.N. GAOR, 44th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/44/29 (1989)	13
G.A. Res. 49/60, U.N. GAOR, 49th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/49/60 (1995)	13
G.A. Res. 49/185, U.N. GAOR, 49th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/49/185 (1995)	13

G.A. Res. 54/110, U.N. GAOR, 54th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/54/110 (2000)	13
G.A. Res. 54/164, U.N. GAOR, 54th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/54/164 (2000)	13
G.A. Res. 55/158, U.N. GAOR, 55th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/55/158 (2001)	13
G.A. Res. 56/1, U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/1 (2001)	14
G.A. Res. 57/27, U.N. GAOR, 57th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/57/27 (2003)	14
G.A. Res. 57/338, U.N. GAOR, 57th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/57/338 (2003)	14
G.A. Res. 58/48, U.N. GAOR, 58th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/58/48 (2004)	13
G.A. Res. 58/81, U.N. GAOR, 58th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/58/81 (2004)	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Mason Anderson, <i>Ground Zero Crews Find Relief at Red Cross, available at http://www.disasterrelief.org/Disasters/ 020205groundzero</i>	2
Dan Barry, <i>After the Attacks: The Tally; With No Miracle in the Rubble, Hope Shifts Grimly to Acceptance,</i> N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 17, 2001, at A12	2

David J. Bederman, <i>National Security: Globalization, International Law and United States Foreign Policy</i> , 50 EMORY L. J. 717 (2001)	26
<i>Big Oil's Dirty Secrets</i> , ECONOMIST, May 10, 2003, at 53	23
Anne-Marie Burley, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 AM. J. INT'L L. 461 (1989)	26, 27
David W. Chen, <i>As Deadline for 9/11 Aid Nears, Many Relatives Haven't Filed</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 22, 2003, at A1	6, 7
David Cole et al., <i>Interpreting the Alien Tort Statute: Amicus Curiae Memorandum of International Law Scholars and Practitioners in Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 12 HASTINGS INT'L & COMP. L. REV. 1 (1988)	26
Glenn Collins, <i>A Nation Challenged: The Missing; As Providers, Friends, and Shoulders to Lean On, They Put Others First</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 26, 2001, at B11	4, 5
Anthony D'Amato, Comment, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Founding of the Constitution</i> , 82 AM. J. INT'L L. 62 (1988)	27
Shaila K. Dewan, <i>A Nation Challenged: The Memorials; For the Families, A Chance</i>	

<i>to Share Tears and Love</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 2, 2001, at B1	4
Daphne Eviatar, <i>Profits at Gunpoint: Unocal's Pipeline in Burma Becomes a Test Case in Corporate Liability</i> , NATION, June 30, 2003, at 16	23
THE FEDERALIST No. 3 (John Jay) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	26
Benjamin Ferencz, Interview by The World Online (Sept. 19, 2001), at http://www.ratical.org/ratville/CAH/cahCAH.html	19
MAURICE GREENBERG ET AL., TERRORIST FINANCING: REPORT OF AN INDEPENDENT TASK FORCE SPONSORED BY THE COUNCIL ON FOREIGN RELATIONS, Council on Foreign Relations 2002	7, 21
Steven Greenhouse, <i>A Nation Challenged: Windows on the World; a Showpiece's Survivors Wonder What To Do Now</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 21, 2001, at B12	4
Steven Greenhouse & Mireya Navarro, <i>After the Attacks: The Hidden Victims; Those at the Towers' Margins Elude List of Missing</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 17, 2001, at A11	3
Human Rights Watch, <i>September 11: One Year On: A Message to the Human Rights</i>	

<i>Committee</i> (Sept. 9, 2002), at http://www.hrw.org/press/2002/09/Sept11.htm . . .	19
N.R. Kleinfeld, <i>U.S. Attacked: Hijacked Jets Destroy Twin Towers and Hit pentagon in Day of Terror</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 12, 2001, at A1	1, 2
Charlie LeDuff, <i>Last Steel Column from the Ground Zero Rubble is Cut Down</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 29, 2002, at B3	2
<i>The Money: Drying Up the Funds for Terror, Council on Foreign Relations: Terrorism Questions and Answers</i> , available at http://cfrterrorism.org/responses/money.html	5
<i>National Day of Prayer and Remembrance for the Victims of the Terrorist Attacks on September 11th, 2001: A Proclamation</i> , available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/ 2001/09/20010913-7.html	2
Mireya Navarro, <i>A Nation Challenged: The Families; Waiting for Babies Who Will Never Know Their Father</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 5, 2001, at B1	4
Colin Powell, <i>What We Will Do In 2004</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 1, 2004, at A25	10
Secretary of State Colin Powell, Remarks to Security Council of the United	

Nations (Sept. 11, 2002) <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2002/13407.htm	14
Presidential Address to the Nation, October 7, 2001, <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/10/20011007-8.html	3
President George W. Bush, <i>reprinted in President Hails Passage of Homeland Security Legislation</i> , Nov. 19, 2002, <i>at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/11/20021119-4.html	3
President George W. Bush, Remarks at Signing of the PATRIOT Act (Oct. 26, 2001) <i>reprinted in President Bush Signs Anti-Terrorism Bill</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/10/20011026-5.html	3
Press Release, Ambassador Cofer Black to Lead the U.S. Delegation to the Fourth Regular Session of the Inter-American Committee Against Terrorism (Jan. 22, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2004/28429.html	14
Press Release, U.S. Pledges \$1.6 million to the Inter-American Committee Against Terrorism, (Jan. 22, 2004) <i>at</i> http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2-4/28661/htm ..	14
Kenneth C. Randall, <i>Federal Jurisdiction over International Law Claims: Inquiries into the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 18 N.Y.U. J. INT'L L. & POL. 1, 12 (1985)	26, 27

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS § 404 (1987)	18
James Risen & David Johnston, <i>A Nation Challenged: The Pennsylvania Crash; 44 Victims are Remembered, and Lauded</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 18, 2001, at B11	1
Wendy S. Ross, <i>Sept. 11 Attacks Were Crimes Against Humanity, Says UNHCR's Robinson</i> , (Oct. 17, 2002), at http://usinfo.state.gov/topical/pol/ terror/01101706.htm	19
William A Schabas, <i>Punishment of Non-State Actors in Non-International Armed Conflict</i> , 26 FORDHAM INT'L L.J. 907 (2003)	19
Somini Sengupta, <i>I.N.S. Urges Immigrants to Report the Missing</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 6, 2001, at D4	3
September 11 th Victims Compensation Fund Award Payment Statistics <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/ victimcompensation/payments_deceased.html ...	6
September 11 th Victims Compensation Fund Frequently Asked Questions, <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/ victimcompensation/faq.html	6
September 11 th Victims Compensation Fund General Program Information: Q&A's Regarding Lawsuits Against	

Terrorist Conspiracy Participants, <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/victimcompensation/ lawsuit_qa.html	6
September 11 th Victims List, <i>at</i> http://66.223.12.161/september11victims/ victims_list.html	2, 3
September 11 th Victims: Victims by Country and Citizenship, <i>at</i> http://66.223.12.161/september11victims COUNTRY_CITIZENSHIP.htm	4
